Contents

Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 Section 106 - Duty of owners corporation to maintain and repair property 2
Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 Section 238 - Orders relating to strata committee and officers.................... 3

SP52948 Planning for maintenance of fences delayed until year 2025 in 10-Year Capital Works Fund Plan in March
2017 without consultation With OWNErs COrPOration..........ccccuiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e sare e e e e nree e e enres 4

Lot 158 Motion about lack of proper 10-Year plans in SP52948 not included by Waratah Strata Management at
Annual General Meetings in 2017 and 2018 ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie it eseee e s e e s st e e s sbee e e e sbteeessbeeeessbeaeeseareaeesearraeeeaans 5

Undisclosed costs, warranties, and work completed in complex painting project in 2017 — unexplained alleged
costs for townhouses in amMount 0f $92,950.00 ........c.oecuiiiiiiieieeieeeeteeeteeeeeseeseseteebe e beesreessesssesereseteesteesressnessaeeenns 6

Lot 158 Motion about Undisclosed costs and warranties, work not completed in complex painting project in 2017,
and unexplained alleged costs for townhouses in amount of $92,950.00 not included at Annual General Meetings

in 2017 and 2018 by Waratah Strata ManagemeENt ........ceeiieciiiiiiiiiie et sree e s e e e s sbee e e s sabe e e s ssabeeessnnes 10
SP52948 — Townhouse fences in OCtODEr 2015 .........oiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt e e s be e e sar e e sbeesbeeesareeeneeas 11
SP52948 — Townhouse fences in DecemMber 2018 .......ccc.eiiiiiiiiieiieeeee ettt ettt sare e s bee e sabeesbeesbeeesbeessaeeas 12
SP52948 — Wooden fences towards neighbouring property in October 2015...........coviiiiieeieiiiee e 14
SP52948 — Wooden fences towards neighbouring property in December 2018 ..........cccoveieeiiieeecciiee e 15

SP52948 Motion by Lot 209 to replace townhouse carport 1attices ......ccuvvvieeiiieciieeee e 16



Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 Section 106 - Duty of owners corporation to maintain and repair property

(1) An owners corporation for a strata scheme must properly maintain and keep in a state of good and serviceable
repair the common property and any personal property vested in the owners corporation.

(2) An owners corporation must renew or replace any fixtures or fittings comprised in the common property and
any personal property vested in the owners corporation.

(3) This section does not apply to a particular item of property if the owners corporation determines by special
resolution that:

(a) it is inappropriate to maintain, renew, replace or repair the property, and

(b) its decision will not affect the safety of any building, structure or common property in the strata scheme or
detract from the appearance of any property in the strata scheme.



Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 Section 238 - Orders relating to strata committee and officers

(1) The Tribunal may, on its own motion or on application by an interested person, make any of the following
orders:

(a) an order removing a person from a strata committee,

(b) an order prohibiting a strata committee from determining a specified matter and requiring the matter to be
determined by resolution of the owners corporation,

(c) an order removing one or more of the officers of an owners corporation from office and from the strata
committee.

(2) Without limiting the grounds on which the Tribunal may order the removal from office of a person, the
Tribunal may remove a person if it is satisfied that the person has:

(a) failed to comply with this Act or the regulations or the by-laws of the strata scheme, or

(b) failed to exercise due care and diligence, or engaged in serious misconduct, while holding the office.



SP52948 Planning for maintenance of fences delayed until year 2025 in 10-Year Capital Works Fund Plan in March
2017 without consultation with owners corporation

In spite of documented evidence to maintain fences in the complex, especially those towards the neighbouring
complex below townhouses and the townhouse colorbond fences, Waratah Strata management and EC members,
without consultation with owners corporation allegedly approved the 10-Year Capital Works Fund plan in March
2017, which, among the other concerns, delayed maintenance of fences until year 2025.

The additional problem with these delays is that the current projected expenses for this work in amount of
$65,000.00 will increase to $120,310.00 in year 2025:

10 Year Capital Works Fund Forecast — Costs Estimates (inclades G5T) Fage3
Capital Works Fund Forecast for: 1-15 Fontenoy Road, North Ryde Date commencing: 31 August 2017 Strata Plan: 5P52948

Today's date:] 31 March 2017

Endof | Endof | Endof | Endof | Endof | Endof | Endof | Endof | Endof | Endof
Year1 Year2 Yeard Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year7 Year8 | Year9 | Year10

[ 22 [Fences |  sesoo0] 8 | $120310] | [ i | | | | $120,310| | |




Lot 158 Motion about lack of proper 10-Year plans in SP52948 not included by Waratah Strata Management at Annual
General Meetings in 2017 and 2018

Motion: Lack of Proper 10-Year Sinking Fund - Now Called Capital Works Fund

The Owners Corporation SP52948 by GENERAL RESOLUTION (A ONE LOT/ONE YOTE FORMAT), confirms
the following:

+ BCS Strata Management and EC members failed to maintain and update 10-Year Sinking Fund that
matches real capital works in the complex since 1999,

« BCS Strata Management and EC members provided a copy of alleged 10-Year Sinking Fund, dated 31*' of
August 2010 in agenda for AGM 2016 for the first time to owners,

+ BCS Strata Management and EC members had obligation to plan how they would repair and maintain
common property and raise sufficient funds to cover the costs, and submit the 10-year Sinking Fund Plan
for approval by owners at an annual general meeting (AGM) and be reviewed and adjusted, if required, in
the first five years, which did not happen in SP52948,

« BCS Strata Management staff admitted they did not have copy of 10-Year Sinking Fund Plan in email to EC
member on 11" of April 2014,

» Agenda for AGM 2014 contained misconstrued and misleading statement that 10-Year Sinking Fund was
reviewed in 2014 and every five-years beforehand,

« BCS Strata Management and EC members failed to provide even relatively accurate predictions for major
repairs and failed to attend to most of the alleged planned activities,

+ BCS Strata Management and EC members failed to disclose major professional building reports that
highlighted needs for repairs since year 2000,

«  Without evidence of tender, or its disclosure to owners, Biv Reports Pty Ltd was commissioned to prepare
new 10-Year Capital Works Fund assessment in late March 2017, It failed to address major works in proper
manner:

Comprehensive risk and hazard assessment in line with Australian Elevator Association guidelines.

Comprehensive lifecycle report, so its findings can be factored in to the fund forecast.




Undisclosed costs, warranties, and work completed in complex painting project in 2017 — unexplained alleged costs
for townhouses in amount of $92,950.00

Townhouses had four major repairs and painting works since 1996. The one in April 2011 is listed herewith, as
displayed in the Minutes of EC meeting on 13" of April 2011:

ITEM 11: That a quotation of $61,490 from Roberison’s Painting & Decorating be approved to
repaint the townhouses and rear pergolas.

Having considered alternative proposals, this quotation was approved. The commitiee
had regard to the fact that this contractor has previously carried out the work in the tower
blocks and has good carpentry skills in staff.

In 2017, a new project was commissioned, with priority being four buildings and garden beds.

Details of the contracted values for the painting, including undisclosed details what painting was done on 26
townhouses which already had THREE paintings of pergolas over 20 years (against one poorly-done painting of
buildings). In spite of all efforts, EC members and Waratah Strata Management could not provide any valid
justification why painting of 26 townhouses that do not even have render cost owners corporation $84,498.00 (plus
GST) against each seven-storey building (including roof tops) which required minimum two coats of Dulux paint,
massive number of repairs for cracks and paint blistering at cost of $107.000.00 (plus GST).

In addition, five lattices in townhouses were erected without approval by owners corporation and are not part of
common property: Lot 194, Lot 197, Lot 199, Lot 202, and Lot 216.

The Agenda and Minutes of the AGM 2016 held on 4" of November 2016 confirm that the estimated value of
the painting contract with Townview Australia Pty Ltd was between $600,000.00 and $650,000.00.

e BCS Strata Management and Waratah Strata Management failed to disclose to owners that the full contract with
Townview Australia Pty Ltd was in amount of $630,846.00 (including GST).

e Waratah Strata Management failed to disclose to owners the following breakdown of expenses for the painting
project that they were aware of as early as 3™ of March 2017:

Block A: $117,700.00 (including GST)

Block B: $117,700.00 (including GST)

Block C: $117,700.00 (including GST)

Block D: $117,700.00 (including GST)

Various Structures: $66,000.00 (including GST)
Townhouses: $92,950.00 (including GST)

Total cost: $629,750.00 (including GST).

e Motion 3 in the Minutes of EC meeting held on 20™" of July 2017 shows that around half of the project cost
having been paid to date. Allegedly three quotes from RJ Bird Services to carry out remedial repairs required
prior to painting were accepted at a total cost of $27,580.00. No details of the "remedial repairs", and no
evidence or statements about multiple quotes being sought from different providers were provided to any
owner.

e Motion 3 in the Minutes of EC meeting held on 28™ of September 2017 shows that the painting project was
complete and all accounts had been paid except the 5% retention amounts totalling $28,187.00 + GST.
No details of the total costs, warranties, and other details were provided to owners.

e Agenda for the AGM 2017 sent to owners contained information that the total costs for the painting project
were $646,200.00 plus GST (totalling $710.820.000).



e Waratah Strata Management listed total costs in the Agenda for AGM 2017 on page 25 (Capital Works Fund) as
$610.357,26 (plus GST). If one adds figure of $28,187.00 (retention amount of 5% as per Motion 3 in Minutes of
EC meeting held on 28" of September 2017), it totals $638,544.00 (plus GST).

The costs listed in the approved Minutes of the AGM 2016 differ from costs listed in the payment schedules dated 3
March 2017, and also differ from what Waratah Strata Management listed in the agenda for AGM 2017.

Request to Waratah Strata Management to provide details of the warranties that apply to the painting work has
been declined so far.

Alleged work on townhouses cannot justify cost of $92,950.00 (including GST).

Evidence of outstanding work (for example, rusted louvres still not properly treated and painted from the inside of
the basement of the garages) is withheld from owners by Waratah Strata Management:

Block A Contract value $107.000.00 plus GST $117,700.00

20% $23.540.00 $23,540.00

40% $23.540.00 $47,080.00

B60% $23,540.00 $70,620.00

B0% $23,540.00 $94,160.00

95% Practical completion $17,655.00 $118,815.00

100% $5,885.00 $117,700.00

Townhouses Contract value $84,498.00 plus GST $92,950.00
(Numbers have been rounded to avoided canls in the schedule)

20% $18.590.00 $18,590.00 7610 31/03/17

40% $18,590.00 $37,180.00 7617 1904117 *

60% $18,590.00 $55,770.00 7618 30570447 *°

80°% $18,590.00 $74.360.00 7618 30/04/17 *

05%  Practical completion  $13,843.00 £88,303.00 7630 26/05/17

100% $4.647.00 $92 950.00 7631 Notapproved

Nota:  Invoice 7631 - 100% claim - will sit untit end of the dalacts liability pericd.




UPDATED 28 MAY 2017 FOR PAYMENT OF ITEMS HIGHTLIT IN YELLOW — ML&SP

Block B Contract value - $107,000.00 plus GST $§117,700.00
Milestone completed Payment Progressive  Invoice  Approved
10% - project deposit $11,770.00 $11,770.00 7606 04/03/2017
20% $11,770.00 $23,540.00 7612 31/04/2017 *
40% $23,540.00 $47,080.00 7618 24/04/2017 *
60% $23,550.00 $70,620.00 7624 22/05/2017
80% $23,540.00 $94,160.00 7624 22/05/2017
95% - Practical completion $17,655.00 $111.81500 7626 Not approved
100% $5,875.00 $111,700.00 7629 Not approved
Notes: Claims for Practical Completion and retaention are to and but the milestones have
not been reached yet,
Claim 7626 - PC is eminent but not quite there yet,
Claim 7629 will not be approved until Contract End — 3 months after PC
Block € Contract value - $107,000.00 plus GST $§117,700.00
20% $23,540.00 $23,540.00 7618 24/04/2017 *
60% $23,540.00 $70.620.00 7627 Not approved
80% $23,540.00 $94,160.00 7627 Not approved
95% - Practical completion $17,655.00 $111,815.00
100% $5,885.00 $117,700.00

Note: Invoice 7627 is a cornposite claim for both the 60% and 80% milestones.

Whilst 60% has been achieved, 80% has not yat and approval deferred until

reached

95% Practical completion
100%

Contract value $107,000.00 plus GST $117,700.00
$23,540.00 $47,080.00
$23,540.00 $70,620.00
$23,540.00 $94,160.00
$17,655.00 $111,815.00
$5,885.00 $117,700.00




Various structures Contract value $60,000.00 plus GST
$66,000.00
20% $13,200.00 $13,200.00
40% $13.200.00 $26,400.00
60% $13.200.00 $39.600.00
80% $13,200.00 $59,400.00
90% Practical completion $6.600.00 $589,400.00
100% $6.600.00 $66.000.00

Waratah Strata Management and Uniqueco Property Services were requested to notify owners about this in October
2017, February 2018, and April 218, which they silently declined:

e Owners to be notfied about exact costs.
e Details of the alleged work on townhouses to be published.

e Details of the warranties to be published.



Lot 158 Motion about Undisclosed costs and warranties, work not completed in complex painting project in 2017, and
unexplained alleged costs for townhouses in amount of $92,950.00 not included at Annual General Meetings in 2017

and 2018 by Waratah Strata Management

Secretary of the EC failed to include this Motion at AGM 2017, in non-compliance with Strata Schemes Management
Act 2015, Schedule 1, c(4).



SP52948 — Townhouse fences in October 2015




SP52948 — Townhouse fences in December 2018

F o 2







SP52948 — Wooden fences towards neighbouring property in October 2015




(0]
—
o
(@]
—
(]
o]
£
(]
(@]
]
a
(-
>
2z
[ -
(]
o
o
—
o
Qo
()
=
>
o
O
~
&
(]
-
[%]
©
—
O
2
o
<!
%]
(]
O
c
(]
RS
C
(]
©
o
m
|
0
<
D
(@]
[Wp)
[a W
(2]

8:03

-

:12-23 151

o T -
= e

— g




SP52948 Motion by Lot 209 to replace townhouse carport lattices

This is evidence that alleged expense in amount of $92,950.00 (incl. GST) for painting and other work on townhouses
and various structures in amount of $66,000.00 (including GST) in 2017 was not completed:

17 TOWNHOUSE LATTICE
Resolved that the correspondence from Mr Rob Brown, owner of Lot 209, to remove and replace the
townhouses carports lattice was tabled and a decision made not to agree to that proposal.




